
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Laurence Damary-Homan 01954 713000 democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Friday 21 April 2023 
 
To: Chair – Councillor William Jackson-Wood 
 Vice-Chair – Councillor Sally Ann Hart 
 Members of the Employment and Staffing Committee – Councillors 

Anna Bradnam, Sunita Hansraj, Mark Howell, Richard Stobart and 
John Williams 

Quorum: 3 
 
Substitutes: Councillors Heather Williams, Sue Ellington, Graham Cone, Bunty Waters, 

Dr. Shrobona Bhattacharya, Peter Fane, Ariel Cahn, 
Dr. Aidan Van de Weyer, Peter Sandford and Bridget Smith 

 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of Employment and Staffing Committee, 
which will be held in Council Chamber - South Cambs Hall at South Cambridgeshire 
Hall on Tuesday, 2 May 2023 at 2.00 p.m. 
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, 
subcommittees, and outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of 
the substitution in advance of the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute 
once the meeting has started.  Council Standing Order 4.3 refers. 
 
Yours faithfully 
Liz Watts 
Chief Executive 
 
Requests for a large print agenda must be received at least 48 hours before the 
meeting. 
 

 
Agenda 

Pages 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 To receive Apologies for Absence from Committee members.   
   
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  5 - 8 
 To authorise the Chair to sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 23 

February 2023 as a correct record. 
 

   
4. Results of the Four-Day Week Trial and Next Steps  9 - 118 

 

 

South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 01954 713000 

f: 01954 713149 

www.scambs.gov.uk 



 
5. Date of Next Meeting   
 Wednesday 28 June 2023 at 2 pm.  
   



 Guidance For Visitors to South Cambridgeshire Hall 
 Notes to help those people visiting the South Cambridgeshire District Council office
[...]
 food or drink into the meeting room. 

   

mailto:democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk


This page is left blank intentionally.



South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Employment and Staffing Committee held on 
Thursday, 23 February 2023 at 2.00 p.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor William Jackson-Wood – Chair 
  Councillor Sally Ann Hart – Vice-Chair 
 
Councillors: Anna Bradnam Mark Howell 

 Richard Stobart John Williams 

 
 
 
Officers:  Laurence Damary-Homan 

Bethan Gregory 
Clare Lomer Hill 
Jeff Membery 
 
Liz Watts 

Democratic Services Officer 
Senior HR Advisor 
HR Advisor 
Head of Transformation, HR and Corporate 
Services  
Chief Executive 

 
Councillor Heather Williams was in attendance as a guest. 
 
Councillor Sunita Hansraj was in attendance remotely. 
 
1. Apologies for Absence 
 
 There were no Apologies for Absence. 

  
2. Declarations of Interest 
 
 There were no Declarations of Interest. 

  
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
 The error at the start of the Minutes, a misplaced “n”, was removed from the Minutes. 

With the amendment, the Committee authorised the Chair, by affirmation, to sign the 
Minutes of the meeting held on 10 November 2022 as a correct record. 

  
4. Update on the Four Day Week (4DW) Trial 
 
 The Chief Executive presented the report. Clarity on the tables in Appendix B was 

provided and it was confirmed that there was an error in Questions 1, 5 and 6, with 
response 1 being listed as “strongly agree” where it should have read “strongly 
disagree”. Members stated that the use of email signatures had ensured that there was 
clear communication around the availability of officers and commended the 
management of cover arrangements, stating that they had been highly effective and that 
it had ensured there had not been a drop in service levels. Clarity was given regarding 
the costs of the Health and Wellbeing survey and Members were informed that existing 
practice had been adapted to accommodate the four day week (4DW), hence there were 
no financial implications. The Committee noted that the data presented in the report was 
recently gathered and had been collated in a short amount of time. Members 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Employment and Staffing Committee 2 Thursday, 23 February 2023 

acknowledged that the data showed no immediate cause for concern and, whilst 
correlations were starting to emerge, firmer conclusions could be drawn at a later date 
as the body of evidence grew and more technical data became available. It was noted 
that good working practices were emerging as a consequence of the trial, which had 
started in the planning process, and requested that further information, both anecdotal 
and measurable, on how good practice was being developed be brought to the 
Committee at future meetings. Officers informed the Committee that public feedback had 
been limited since the start of the trial and assured that customer satisfaction data would 
be presented as it became available. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 

  
5. Pay Policy Statement 
 
 The Head of Transformation, HR and Corporate Services presented the report and 

informed the Committee that the statement was produced annually to meet statutory 
obligations. Members were advised that the report was unlikely to result in changes to 
organisational operations due to the Council’s commitments to fair pay, but officers did 
comment that the annual production of the statement would highlight if issues did start to 
arise. It was also noted that the statement was available to the public. The Committee 
discussed the reasons behind the gender pay gap favouring women in the organisation 
and noted that a significant amount of staff in the lower quartile were male, with workers 
in waste the depot making up a large proportion of lower quartile staff. The Committee 
noted that current minimum hourly rates were above the minimum living wage, as 
defined by the Joseph Rowntree Foundation, and that the Council was ahead of most 
other authorities regarding pay standards. 
 
By affirmation, the Committee agreed to recommend the pay policy statement to Full 
Council. 

  
6. Workforce Breakdown 
 
 The HR Advisor presented the report and informed the Committee that she was 

presenting on behalf of the Senior Policy and Performance Officer (Kevin Ledger) who 
was unable to attend the meeting. Members enquired as to how the data was used and 
were informed that the report could highlight any issues regarding representation, with 
the Council’s Disability Confident commitments being referenced, but that it was unlikely 
to have significant impact on Council operations as the Council’s staffing had been 
generally representative of the demographic of the District. Officers confirmed that, 
whilst personalised data was gathered to produce the statistics, the data in the report 
was anonymous. Members noted that Councillors were not included in the dataset. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 

  
7. Retention and Turnover: Q3 (1 October- 31 December 2022) 
 
 The Senior HR Advisor presented the report and informed the Committee that data from 

Infinistats would be utilised in future reports to provide current data from other authorities 
for comparison. Members commended the levels of upskilling of staff to fill vacancies. 
The Committee discussed data regarding the Performance Indicator value (Chart 1 in 
the report) and the fact that below target indicated good performance. Members felt that 
this was not a clear way to present the data and the Senior HR Advisor agreed to 
explore options on how to present the data more clearly in future reports. The impact of 
the 4DW was discussed and Members noted that, whilst there was an uptick in turnover 

Page 6



Employment and Staffing Committee 3 Thursday, 23 February 2023 

performance which could be an early indicator of success for the 4DW trial, it was too 
early to draw solid conclusions about the impact of the 4DW. The Committee was 
informed that exit interviews would include a question regarding the impact of the 4DW 
on an individual’s decision to leave the organisation. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 

  
8. Sickness Absence: Q3 (1 October- 31 December 2022) 
 
 The HR Advisor presented the report and advised Members of changes to Attendance 

Management Policy. The Committee discussed the Council’s menopause policy and 
commended the practices in place; Members were informed that ongoing work was 
being undertaken to further strengthen the menopause policy. 
Members raised queries over the increase of sickness in the Shared Planning Service 
and the Head of Transformation, HR and Corporate Services informed Members that 
they would be briefed on this topic outside of the meeting to ensure confidentiality was 
not breached. Clarity was provided over the variance statistics provided in the appendix 
to the report. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 

  

  
The Meeting ended at 3.15 p.m. 

 

 

Page 7



This page is left blank intentionally.

Page 8



 
  

Report to: 
 

Employment & Staffing Committee                   2 May 2023 

Lead Cabinet Member: 
 

Cllr John Williams, Lead Cabinet Member for Resources 
 

Lead Officer: 
 

Liz Watts, Chief Executive  

 

 
 

Results of the Four-Day Week Trial and Next Steps 

Executive Summary 

1. To review the attached draft report to Cabinet. 

Recommendations 

2. It is recommended that the Employment & Staffing Committee review and 
comment on the report attached at Appendix A and recommend it to Cabinet for 
approval, with any amendments proposed. 

Reasons for Recommendations 

3. To inform the Cabinet decision. 

 

Appendix 

Appendix A: Draft report to Cabinet on 15 May 2023 

Report Authors:  

Liz Watts – Chief Executive 

Telephone: (01954) 712926 

 
 
 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



This page is left blank intentionally.



Appendix A 
 
 
  

Report to: 
 

Cabinet                                               15 May 2023 

Lead Cabinet Member: 
 

Cllr John Williams, Lead Cabinet Member for 
Resources 
 

Lead Officer: 
 

Liz Watts, Chief Executive  

 

 
 

Results of the Four-Day Week Trial and Next Steps 

 

Executive Summary 

1. The Council undertook a three-month trial of a four-day week (4DW) for all desk-
based colleagues between January and March 2023.  Data collected regarding 
the success of the trial has been collated and analysed and is set out in this 
report.  Overall, the trial was deemed to be a success and an extension of a 
further year is recommended, to test whether a 4DW can positively impact 
recruitment and retention issues faced by the Council. 
 

2. A trial for colleagues in the Waste Shared Service is considered as a separate 
item under this Cabinet agenda. 

 

Key Decision 

3. Yes – the trial has potential to deliver savings for the Council. 
 

The key decision was first published in the April 2023 Forward Plan. 

 

Recommendations 

4. It is recommended that: 
 

 Cabinet approves an extension of the trial up until March 2024, in order 
to assess the impact on recruitment and retention, with regular reports on 

 

Page 11



progress being submitted to Employment & Staffing Committee during 
2023/24 and a final report to Cabinet and Council at the end of the 
extended trial period. 
 

 Cabinet notes the position of Cambridge City Council regarding the 
Shared Planning Service trial extension (to be provided on 11 May, but 
not available at the time this report was published) and, should the City 
Council agree to proceed with the trial extension, Cabinet ensure 
equivalent reporting arrangements are established in order to provide 
Cambridge City Council with appropriate oversight arrangements regarding 
the Shared Planning Service. 
 

 Cabinet approves a three-month trial for Facilities Management 
colleagues at South Cambs Hall, with a report being presented to 
Employment & Staffing Committee at the end of the trial. 

Reasons for Recommendations 

5. The three-month desk-based trial has been successful, and it is therefore 
important to test whether a longer trial will impact recruitment and retention at the 
Council. 

Details 

 
6. Our success as a Council depends on our people.  The recruitment and retention 

challenges facing councils (and the private sector) across the country are well 
known1,2 and South Cambridgeshire District Council has suffered from significant 
recruitment issues (particularly in some areas of the Council’s services). 

 
7. The most recent Retention and Turnover report to Employment & Staffing 

Committee3 noted that in the three quarters up to December 2022, the number of 
vacancies that the Council successfully filled was less than 60%. 

 
8. Recruitment costs are not limited to advertising and going through the recruitment 

process.  When taking into account the time spent inducting/training new 
employees to reach a level of full productivity in the role, estimates by Oxford 
Economics are that filling a role costs on average £30,6144 - making the case for 
addressing the recruitment challenge very clearly. 
 

9. Last Autumn we invited all colleagues to take part in an independent and 
externally run Health and Wellbeing survey, immediately before the 4DW trial was 
announced.  We were aware – anecdotally – that some colleagues felt stressed 

                                                
1 Changing trends and recent shortages in the labour market, UK - Office for National Statistics 
(ons.gov.uk) 
2 Labour Market Outlook: Autumn 2022 (cipd.co.uk) 
3 Turnover Q3 2022-23 ESC Report.pdf (moderngov.co.uk) 
4 How much does staff turnover really cost you? | HRZone 

Page 12

https://www.ons.gov.uk/employmentandlabourmarket/peopleinwork/employmentandemployeetypes/articles/changingtrendsandrecentshortagesinthelabourmarketuk/2016to2021
https://www.ons.gov.uk/employmentandlabourmarket/peopleinwork/employmentandemployeetypes/articles/changing
[...]
maintained, as can 
be seen on Table 2 of Appendix 2a.   

 
19. March data for the contact centre was slightly worse than January and February, 

but the Bennett Institute data set analysis demonstrates that the performance is 
within normal levels compared to the average over time (and it is also worth 
noting that a billing error caused by another precepting council generated a very 
significant number of calls that were unplanned for). 

 
20. There was only one red indicator, % of undisputed invoices paid in 30 days.  This 

has been further analysed and refers to a number of invoices relating to the 
Shared Waste Service, which wasn’t involved in the trial.  There is therefore no 
concern related to this KPI and the 4DW. 
 

21. Noting that some performance is not captured by the KPIs, the research team at 
the Bennett Institute also carried out qualitative interviews with a range of 
stakeholders, including councillors and managers, to understand in more detail 
how the trial had impacted performance, and whether there were any issues that 
should be addressed.  These are also set out at Appendix 2b. 

 
Health and Wellbeing 
 
22. The Health and Wellbeing survey was undertaken by Robertson Cooper, an 

industry leader in collecting and analysing comprehensive data about employee 
experiences and comparing an organisation’s employees against benchmarked 
data from 90,000 employees in other organisations (in the public and private 
sectors).   
 

23. The response rate to the survey in August 2022 was 45% and in April 2023 was 
67%. 
 

24. When comparing the outcome of the survey in April 2023 compared to the 
outcome of the survey in August 2022, the results of the 4DW are overwhelmingly 
positive, as can be seen by a simple snapshot of the two dashboards6 below (pre-
trial and post-trial). 

 

                                                
6 The scoring on these dashboards is explained at Appendix 4 

Page 14



  

Page 15



August 2022 data (pre-trial
[...]
eriod last 
year.  The applications have generally been deemed good candidates.   

 
33. An extension of the desk-based trial for a further year will allow the Council to fully 

understand the implications of the 4DW on the recruitment and retention of staff. 
 
Customer Data 

 
34. An online customer survey was introduced at the beginning of October 2022 to 

help to track satisfaction with SCDC services over an extended period of time. 
This has provided 3 months of customer satisfaction data prior to the start of the 
4DW trial, and 3 months of results during the trial. At this stage, these results 
provide no conclusive evidence of a change in customer satisfaction since the 
beginning of the 4DW trial. Similarly, SCDC complaint numbers during the trial 
period were consistent with the median quarterly number of complaints since the 
start of the 2018-19 financial year, and a slight reduction from the previous 
quarter.  This will be important data to monitor during the extended trial, should it 
be agreed. 

 
  

Page 18



What are the proposed next steps? 
 

35. As set out in the recommendation, it is proposed that a one-year extension to the 
current desk-based trial is approved. 

 
The Facilities Management Trial 
 
36. Plans are in place for the first Facilities Management Trial which is proposed to 

start on 1 June 2023. The arrangements for this trial have been facilitated by a 
combination of more flexible rotas within the service and by further strengthening 
the already effective operational cooperation between the Facilities Management 
team and the Customer Contact Centre team around reception and security 
arrangements.   
 

The Shared Waste Service Trial 
 
37. Due to the complex nature of the Shared Waste Service, including a number of 

national policy changes that will impact operations, a separate report sets out the 
proposals for the Shared Waste Service, and this will be subject to approval by 
the Cabinet and Cambridge City Council
[...]
nversation via stalls/email/ Teams meetings at South Cambs Hall 

and Waterbeach Depot 

Future issues to explore if the trial is to continue: 
 

 Some staff have worried that they are not coping with the 4-day week and will 

be blamed for ‘poor performance’.   

 We are keen that all staff have a working pattern that works for them. 

 The Equality Impact Assessment should be able to highlight any differential 

impacts on staff with protected characteristics that need to be resolved 

 There needs to be agreement and clarity sought with the unions on the process 

to change contractual rights – while staff have been willing to trial changes there 

needs to be a definite time when agreement is sought for changes to be made 

permanently.   

Conclusion: 
 
Our members highlighted the benefits of the day off for a better work life balance, 
managing care responsibilities and finding time for leisure.  In the majority of our 
conversations and the survey we undertook the trial has been welcomed. We will 
need time to see the Equality Impact Assessment and have time to work through 
the issues that have arisen in the desk-based trial.”   

Alignment with Council Priority Areas 

A modern and caring Council 

48. The trial has shown that it is possible to provide a significant benefit to employees 
without jeopardising performance.  The very positive feedback in the Health & 

Page 21



Wellbeing survey demonstrates that colleagues believe the Council has 
demonstrated itself to be an exceptional employer. 

Background Papers 

This report follows the report to Cabinet which approved the three month trial for 
desk-based colleagues: Trialling a four-day week at the Council - Report for Cabinet.pdf 
(moderngov.co.uk) 

Appendices 

Appendix 1: How we ran the trial and what we learned 
Appendix 2a: Performance data – quantitative 
Appendix 2b: Performance data - qualitative 
Appendix 3: Health and Wellbeing data 
Appendix 4: Dashboards Explained 
 
 

Report Authors:  

Liz Watts – Chief Executive 
Telephone: (01954) 712926 
 
Kevin Ledger – Senior Policy and Performance Officer 
 
Jeff Membery – Head of Transformation, HR and Corporate Services 
 
Chloe Whitehead – HR Business Partner (Transformation) 
 
Liz Brennan and Maureen Tsentides – Unison (‘Consultation’ section only) 
 
 
 

Page 22

https://scambs.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s128377/Trialling%20a%20four-day%20week%20at%20the%20Council%20-%20Report%20for%20Cabinet.pdf
https://scambs.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s128377/Trialling%20a%20four-day%20week%20at%20the%20Council%20-%20Report%20for%20Cabinet.pdf


Four day week trial: What we have learned    1

 NIET • ZONDER • ARBYT 

South Cambridgeshire  
District Council’s  

Four day  
week trial:
How we ran the trial  
and what we learned

scambs.gov.uk

facebook twitter instagram linkedin

Published April 2023 Page 23

http://www.scambs.gov.uk
http://www.facebook.com/SouthCambridgeshireDistrictCouncil
http://www.twitter.com/SouthCambs
http://www.instagram.com/southcambs
http://www.linkedin.com/company/777948


Contents

What we’ve done and why   3

Productivity      4

A snapshot of key learnings  5

The non-working day    6

Checking-in      7

Drop-ins       8

Guiding Principles    9

External support     10

A project team     11

Part time colleagues    12

Communication with colleagues 13

Councillors      14

What some colleagues have said 15

2    Four day week trial: What we have learned    Page 24



Four day week trial: What we have learned    3

What we’ve  
done and why
In January 2023, South Cambridgeshire District Council became the 
first UK Council to trial a four-day week for desk-based colleagues. 
Approximately 450 colleagues took part in the trial.  

Generally, the over-riding aim of a four-day week is to attract and keep talented 
colleagues. Not being able to fill vacant posts – or having to use agency staff to cover 
permanent roles – is both costly and disruptive to services for residents and busine
[...]
standings early in the planning period about how some colleagues 
may be affected – particularly those on part time contracts. The ‘Champions’ 
mentioned above were engaged and acted as useful critical friends throughout 
the process.

What we would do differently
Along with the centrally issued corporate guidance, an additional idea to 
consider would have been to encourage even more two-way conversations 
from an earlier stage. This may have helped the project team clear-up any 
misunderstandings at an earlier stage. Also, the ‘Champions’ could have been 
engaged slightly earlier in the process and been able to act more as trouble-
shooters or a ‘middle person’ for their teams.

Page 35



14    Four day week trial: What we have learned    

Councillors

What we did
We held briefings for councillors when the trial was announced, and during the 
planning period to update them.  We reported to committees with progress 
updates during the trial itself.  We aimed to provide a service that would be 
seamless for councillors, so that (like residents) there should be no impact 
on them. At the end of the trial, we surveyed councillors and invited them to 
roundtables led by the Bennett Institute researchers.

What we learned
The feedback from councillors was generally very positive, with members feeling 
that meetings with officers tended to be more productive, and time was used 
sensibly.  Councillors also commented positively that officers seemed more 
motivated and focused.

Many councillors expressed frustration that they weren’t briefed about the trial 
earlier and that they weren’t always confident explaining the four-day week to 
their residents.  A number of councillors were concerned about the Waste trial, 
which they thought was very important, but also more complex to implement. 

There was a very mixed picture regarding the accessibility of officers, with some 
commenting that it had improved (due to clear alternate contacts on email 
signatures on someone’s 
[...]
questions asked on SCDC Wellbeing Culture 

Page 115



This page is left blank intentionally.



Appendix 4 
Dashboards Explained 
 

 
 

Page 117



This page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	4 Results of the Four-Day Week Trial and Next Steps
	Appendix A Covering Report 4DW (ES)
	Appendix 1 - 4 day week trial what we have learned (003)
	Appendix 2a Bennett Institute Evaluation of the KPIs final
	Appendix 2b
	Managers and elected members perspectives
	Focusgroup Data Report
	The management perspective
	Adapting the leadership style
	New ways of working

	Trust in team members: Flexible and remote working
	Using digital tools
	Training of junior staff and new employees

	Elected members perspective
	Accessibility of officers
	Improvement in meeting practices and outputs
	Support for members
	Challenges related to the Greater Cambridge Shared Waste Service
	Using Microsoft Teams
	The definition of productivity in SCDC



	SCDC - RC Appendix 3 final
	Appendix 4 4DW report to Cabinet May 2023_






Minutes of the meeting


South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Employment and Staffing Committee held on 
Tuesday, 2 May 2023 at 2.00 p.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Sally Ann Hart – Chair 
  Councillor Anna Bradnam – Vice-Chair 
 
Councillors: Sunita Hansraj Mark Howell 
 Richard Stobart John Williams 
 
Officers: Patrick Adams Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 Helen Cornwell HR Business Partner 
 Jeff Membery Head of Transformation, HR and Corporate 

Services 
 Liz Watts Chief Executive 
 
Councillor Bridget Smith was in attendance, by invitation. 
 
Councillor Cllr Daniel Lentell was in attendance remotely, by invitation. 
 
1. Apologies for Absence 
 
 Apologies for Absence were received Councillor William Jackson-Wood. 

 
Councillor Anna Bradnam was elected unopposed as Vice Chair for the meeting. 

  
2. Declarations of Interest 
 
 None. 
  
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
 The Minutes of the Meeting held on 23 February 2023 were agreed as a correct 

record, subject to the amendment of the penultimate sentence of the main 
paragraph of minute 5 to read “… with workers in the waste depot making up a 
large proportion of lower quartile staff.” 

  
4. Public Question 
 
 Mr Daniel Fulton congratulated the Chief Executive on her PhD regarding the 

working of a four-day week but he asked whether this information should have 
been shared publicly and he questioned why it had been kept secret. The Chair 
stated that this question differed from the statement provided and that Mr Fulton 
would receive a written answer. 

  
5. Results of the Four-Day Week Trial and Next Steps 
 
 Councillor John Williams presented this report on the results of the four-day 

week trial, which proposed that the Committee recommended that Cabinet agree 



Employment and Staffing Committee 2 Tuesday, 2 May 2023 

to extend the trial up to March 2024. He stated that the trial demonstrated that a 
four-day week could assist the Council in the recruitment and retention of staff, 
which would reduce the cost of agency staff. He reported that there had been no 
decline in performance due to the four-day week. He corrected a recent report in 
the press by stating that the Council would remain open for five days a week. 
 
The Chief Executive thanked the Bennett Institute for Public Policy for their 
extensive evaluation of the Council’s performance during the four-day week trial. 
 
Councillor Mark Howell stated that it was not unusual for senior officers to 
undertake post-graduate courses on their own time and then apply the 
knowledge they obtained from those studies to their work for the Council. He 
concluded that the Committee should question members of the Cabinet on the 
Council’s proposed policies. 
 
Councillor Daniel Lentell asked if the fact that the Chief Executive was 
undertaking a PhD was potentially withheld from Members, the public and 
officers and whether the Committee had been aware of it. Councillor Lentell also 
asked if a political decision had been taken to decide not to disclose the Chief 
Executive’s PhD to the public and if so whether the Committee would support an 
investigation into that decision. Councillor Lentell was promised a written 
response to his questions. 
 
Minor amendment – cost of agency staff 
The Committee noted that the number “£2,065.000” for the annual cost of 
agency staff in paragraph 12 of the report should be “£2,065,000”. Jeff Membery 
explained that the Council was competing with other authorities and the private 
sector in the recruitment of officers in posts that were hard to fill, hence the high 
cost of agency staff. It was hoped that by retaining staff through the four-day 
week, these costs would be reduced. 
 
Responding to Members’ queries 
Jeff Membery stated that there was no specific performance indicator for 
responding to queries from Members, beyond the general expectation that either 
an answer would be provided, or an explanation why this was not possible, within 
48 hours. He encouraged members to use the online form, as this would allow 
questions to be tracked.  
 
Assessing impact of the trial 
Nina Jorden, from the Bennett Institute for Public Policy, explained that they had 
used the Council’s Key Performance Indicators to assess the authority’s 
performance during the trial period. She suggested that staff could be trained on 
how to make better use of digital tools to improve their productivity. It was noted 
that assessing the productivity of staff, if the trial period was extended, would 
require input from managers and was not a straight forward task. 
 
Developing teams 
Jeff Membery explained that a toolkit was being produced for managers to assist 
them in leading their teams. It was noted that all teams were being encouraged 
to meet up at least once every two weeks. 



Employment and Staffing Committee 3 Tuesday, 2 May 2023 

 
Waste Service 
Councillor Mark Howell expressed concern that the report on the Shared Waste 
Service had not been included in the agenda. He concluded that he could not 
vote on the proposed recommendation to Cabinet without this information. The 
Chief Executive explained that the decision had been taken to send the report on 
the Waste Service, which included a review of the growth of the service, to the 
Scrutiny and Overview Committee. The report to this Committee was on the 
Four-Day week desk-based trial and Cabinet would consider both reports.  
 
Jeff Membery explained that the proposal was to trial a four-way week in the 
waste service which would require officers to work an extra half hour each day. 
 
The Chair stated that there were no officers from the Waste Service present and 
the Committee would continue its discussion on the four-day week trial. 
 
A vote was taken and, with the exception of Councillor Mark Howell who did not 
vote, all members of the Committee  
 
Agreed to recommend that Cabinet: 
 
A) Approves an extension of the trial up until March 2024, in order to 

assess the impact on recruitment and retention, with regular reports on 
progress being submitted to Employment & Staffing Committee during 
2023/24 and a final report to Cabinet and Council at the end of the 
extended trial period. 

 
B) Notes the position of Cambridge City Council regarding the Shared 

Planning Service trial extension (to be provided on 11 May, but not 
available at the time this report was published) and, should the City Council 
agree to proceed with the trial extension, Cabinet ensure equivalent 
reporting arrangements are established in order to provide Cambridge City 
Council with appropriate oversight arrangements regarding the Shared 
Planning Service. 

 
C) Approves a three-month trial for Facilities Management colleagues at 

South Cambs Hall, with a report being presented to Employment & Staffing 
Committee at the end of the trial. 

 
  
6. Date of Next Meeting 
 
 It was noted that the next meeting was scheduled to take place on Wednesday 

28 June 2023 at 2 pm. 
  

  
The Meeting ended at 2.50 p.m. 

 

 


